material with the exception of differences resulting from conforming inventory valuation methods. The pro forma summary financial results
reflect Metals USA's historical method for inventory valuation, which was the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method for the majority of its inventories.
Our

S-18

Edgar Filing: SMITH PIPE & STEEL CO - Form 424B5

25

Table of Contents

financial results reflect the use of the last-in, first-out (LIFO) method of inventory valuation for the majority of our inventories. Metals USA's
historical operating results could have been significantly impacted if the LIFO method of inventory valuation had been used in lieu of the FIFO
method. Further review of Metals USA's accounting policies and financial statements may result in required revisions to Metals USA's policies
and classifications to conform to those used by Reliance.

S-19

Edgar Filing: SMITH PIPE & STEEL CO - Form 424B5

26

Table of Contents

 RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012
(In millions)

Pro Forma Adjustments
Reliance
Steel &

Aluminum Co.

Metals USA
Holdings

Corp.
Metals USA
Transactions

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

A B
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 97.6 $ 15.3 $ � $ � $ 112.9
Accounts receivable, net 807.7 196.5 � � 1,004.2
Inventories 1,272.3 432.3 � � 1,704.6
Prepaid and other current assets 40.9 4.9 � � 45.8
Income tax receivable 28.4 � � � 28.4
Deferred income taxes 30.5 5.3 � � 35.8

Total current assets 2,277.4 654.3 � � 2,931.7
Property, plant and equipment,
net 1,240.7 251.8 � �(i) 1,492.5
Goodwill 1,314.6 54.6 � 273.4(ii) 1,642.6
Intangible assets, net 936.5 30.1 10.6 337.4(iii) 1,314.6
Other assets 88.5 13.1 � (11.0)(iv) 90.6

Total assets $ 5,857.7 $ 1,003.9 $ 10.6 $ 599.8 $ 7,472.0

Liabilities & Shareholders'
Equity
Accounts payable $ 255.6 $ 98.1 $ � $ � $ 353.7
Accrued expenses 239.0 27.6 � � 266.6
Current maturities of long-term
debt 83.6 2.8 22.8 � 109.2

Total current liabilities 578.2 128.5 22.8 � 729.5

Long-term debt 1,123.8 448.8 784.8 � 2,357.4
Other long-term liabilities 122.0 17.2 � � 139.2
Deferred income taxes 466.3 99.2 � 124.0(v) 689.5

Reliance shareholders' equity 3,558.4 310.2 (797.0) 475.8(vi) 3,547.4
Non-controlling interests 9.0 � � � 9.0

Total equity 3,567.4 310.2 (797.0) 475.8 3,556.4

Total liabilities and equity $ 5,857.7 $ 1,003.9 $ 10.6 $ 599.8 $ 7,472.0

S-20

Edgar Filing: SMITH PIPE & STEEL CO - Form 424B5

27

Table of Contents

 RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

A.   Metals USA Transactions

   Represents the pro forma adjustments for the offering of $500.0 million principal amount of notes, borrowings under a new term loan
facility of $500.0 million, and borrowings of $246.6 million under our revolving credit facility to fund the Merger. Also represents the pro forma
adjustments relating to the purchase of all of the outstanding shares of Metals USA, including vested stock options and restricted shares, for

[…]

(iv)   Other assets

   Represents the pro forma adjustments to write off the unamortized deferred financing costs of Metals USA of $11.0 million.

(v)   Deferred Income Taxes

   The deferred tax liability represents the pro forma adjustment for the temporary book/tax differences created from the recognition of the fair
values of the acquired assets and liabilities assumed. These estimates are based on the estimated prospective statutory tax rate of approximately
38.0% for the combined company and could change based on changes in the applicable tax rates and finalization of the combined company's tax
position.

(vi)   Shareholders' Equity

   Represents the pro forma adjustments to reflect the elimination of the historical stockholders' equity of Metals USA and the recognition of
Reliance's purchase price for Metals USA.

S-21

Edgar Filing: SMITH PIPE & STEEL CO - Form 424B5

28

Table of Contents

 RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(In millions except share and per share amounts)

Reliance Steel &
Aluminum Co.

Metals USA
Holdings Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 8,442.3 $ 1,983.6 $ � $ 10,425.9
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown
below)   6,235.4 1,530.4 � 7,765.8
Warehouse, delivery, selling, general and administrative 1,396.2 312.7 � 1,708.9
Depreciation and amortization 151.5 22.7 14.7(i) 188.9
Gain on sale of property and equipment � (0.2) � (0.2)
Interest 58.4 36.3 (0.8)(ii) 93.9
Loss on extinguishment of debt � 6.3 � 6.3(iii)
Other income, net (8.6) (0.1) � (8.7)

Income before income taxes 609.4 75.5 (13.9) 671.0
Income tax provision 201.1 22.8 (5.3)(iv) 218.6

Net income 408.3 52.7 (8.6) 452.4
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 4.8 � � 4.8

Net income attributable to Reliance shareholders $ 403.5 $ 52.7 $ (8.6) $ 447.6

Diluted earnings per common share attributable to Reliance
shareholders $ 5.33 $ 5.91

Weighted average shares outstanding�diluted 75,694,212 75,694,212

Basic earnings per common share attributable to Reliance
shareholders $ 5.36 $ 5.95

Weighted average shares outstanding�basic 75,216,955 75,216,955

S-22

Edgar Filing: SMITH PIPE & STEEL CO - Form 424B5

29

Table of Contents

 RELIANCE STEEL & ALUMINUM CO.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Pro Forma Adjustments

(i)   Depreciation and Amortization Expense

   Reflects the pro forma effect on amortization expense of the recognition of identifiable intangible assets at their estimated fair values at the